BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD

(A Government of India Enterprise) CORPORATE OFFICE CSS SECTION

IV FLOOR, BHARAT SANCHAR BHAVAN, JANPATH NEW DELHI - 1.

No. 138-1/2012-CSS

Dated:22 .09.2015

Sub:

Recruitment Rules of Upper Division Clerk (UDC) of CSS Stream in BSNL C.O. – Amendment therein.

Reference is invited to the Recruitment Rules of Upper Division Clerk (UDC) of CSS Stream in BSNL Corporate Office issued vide this office letter No.110-3/2005-CSS dated 12.8.2009. The BSNL Board vide item No. 163.24 in its 164th Meeting held on 28.08.2015 has approved the amendment of the Recruitment Rules of Upper Division Clerk (UDC) to the extent of lowering the approved service period for promotion of LDC to the grade of UDC through seniority-cum-fitness quota from existing 8 years to 5 years of regular service in the grade of LDC. All the other conditions notified in the RRs referred above shall remain unchanged.

2.

This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

A.K. Sinha)

Assistant General Manager (CSS)

Copy to:

- 1. PPS to CMD, BSNL, New Delhi.
- 2. Sr. PPS/PPS to all Directors, BSNL C.O., New Delhi.
- 3. All Executive Directors, BSNL C.Q., New Delhi.
- The CS & Sr. GM(Legal), BSNL C.O. w.r.t. Memo No.BSNL/SECTT/EXTRACT/164/BM/24 dated 7.09.2015.
- 5. DGM (Rectt.), BSNL C.O.
- 6. All Sections in BSNL C.O.
- 7. Rajbhasha Adhikari, BSNL C.O. for Hindi version.
- 8. Staff Unions (Circle Secy., BSNL EU/NFTE BSNL).
- 9. Order Bundle.

Registered & Corporate Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Harish Chandra Matur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi-1 Corporate Identity Number(CIN): U74899DL2000G01107739 www.bsnl.co.in